For Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 2011
$

2010
$

Accrued but unpaid exploration and evaluation expenditures 436,998 -
Issuance of common shares to acquire mineral properties 70,625 -
Capitalized stock-based compensation 48,033 -

Other Items:

 For Nine Months Ended

September 30,
 2011

$
2010

$

Income taxes paid - -
Interest paid (2,700) -

21. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

RECONCILIATIONS OF PRE-CHANGEOVER CANADIAN GAAP EQUITY AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME TO IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile comparable figures for prior periods.  The changeover of the

statements of equity and total comprehensive income is shown on the following pages.  There were no

changes to the statement of cash flows as a result of the changeover.

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars
September 30, 2011

PAGE 28 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AS AT SEPTEMBER 30,

2010

 Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Share Capital  $ $ $

Balance, beginning of period   12,096,545   -  12,096,545

Private Placement – Flow-through  1,080,000   - 1,080,000

Private Placement – Flow-through –Warrants  (140,400)   - (140,400)

Private Placement  250,000   - 250,000

Private Placement - Warrants  (75,000)   - (75,000)

Exercise of options  213,400   - 213,400

Reversal of contributed surplus on option exercise  123,422   - 123,422

Shares issued for mineral properties  2,254,000 - 2,254,000

Share issue costs  (146,401)   - (146,401)

Balance, end of period  15,655,566  15,655,566

Warrants

Balance, beginning of period   1,687,299   -  1,687,299

Fair value of warrants  215,400 - 215,400

Balance, end of period   1,902,699 -  1,902,699

Contributed Surplus

Balance, beginning of period   1,617,893   -  1,617,893

Fair value of options granted  135,602   - 135,602

Reversal of contributed surplus on option exercise  (123,422)   - (123,422)

Balance, end of period   1,630,073 -  1,630,073

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Balance, beginning of period   68,171   -  68,171

Change in fair value of marketable securities  (258,974)   - (258,974)

Balance, end of period   (190,803) -  (190,803)

Deficit

Balance, beginning of period  (11,918,547)   - (11,918,547)

Net Loss  (1,146,458)   - (1,146,458)

Balance, end of period  (13,065,005) - (13,065,005)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   5,932,530 -  5,932,530

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars
September 30, 2011

PAGE 29 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Bank charges and interest  580 - 580

Consulting and management fees  118,264 - 118,264

Filing and transfer agent fees   19,782   - 19,782

Insurance  4,863 - 4,863

Legal  13,988 - 13,988

Meals and entertainment  6,154 - 6,154

Office, rent and telephone  24,793 - 24,793

Stock based compensation  9,041   - 9,041

Travel and accommodation  20,015   - 20,015

  217,480   - 217,480

Net loss before undernoted items  (217,480) - (217,480)

Other Income (expense)

Foreign exchange  (3)   - (3)

Loss on sale of marketable securities  (63,862)   - (63,862)

Write-down of mineral property interests  (130,912)   - (130,912)

Loss for the period   (412,257)  -  (412,257)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Fair value gains / (losses) on available-for-sale

  investments

132,172
   -

132,172

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   (280,085)  -  (280,085)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the

 period attributable to owners of the parent
  (280,085) -  (280,085)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted   (0.02)  -  (0.02)

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars
September 30, 2011

PAGE 30 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE NINE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Accounting and audit  9,070   - 9,070

Advertising and promotion  16,669 - 16,669

Bank charges and interest  1,690 - 1,690

Conferences and trade shows  2,390 - 2,390

Consulting and management fees  373,600 - 373,600

Director fees  25,250   - 25,250

Filing and transfer agent fees   43,084   - 43,084

Insurance  16,516 - 16,516

Legal  151,741   - 151,741

Meals and entertainment  22,638   - 22,638

Office, rent and telephone  84,994   - 84,994

Stock based compensation  135,602   - 135,602

Travel and accommodation  48,799   - 48,799

  932,043   - 932,043

Net loss before undernoted items  (932,043) - (932,043)

Other Income (expense)

Foreign exchange  (984)   - (984)

Loss on sale of marketable securities  (77,373)   - (77,373)

Write-down of mineral property interests  (136,058)   - (136,058)

Loss for the period   (1,146,458)  -

(1,146,458)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Fair value gains / (losses) on available-for-sale

  investments

(258,974) -

(258,974)

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   (258,974)  -  (258,974)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the

 period attributable to owners of the parent